

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES

MIKE ZIMMER DIRECTOR

May 14, 2015

JoAnn Freeland Golden Years Adult Foster Care Home, Inc. 5096 Southglow Ct. SE Kentwood, MI 49508

> RE: License #: AM300302646 Golden Years AFC Homes Inc. 1885 S. Osseo Road Osseo, MI 49266

Dear Ms Freeland:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (313) 456-0380.

Sincerely,

autu

Dennis R Kaufman, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing Suite 3013 1040 S. Winter Adrian, MI 49221 (517) 260-3583

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AM300302646
Licensee Name:	Golden Years Adult Foster Care Home, Inc.
Licensee Address:	5096 Southglow Ct. SE Kentwood, MI 49508
Licensee Telephone #:	(616) 795-2433
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	JoAnn Freeland, Designee
Name of Facility:	Golden Years AFC Homes Inc.
Facility Address:	1885 S. Osseo Road Osseo, MI 49266
Facility Telephone #:	(517) 523-2100
Capacity:	11
Program Type:	MENTALLY ILL DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED AGED PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

II. Purpose of Addendum

Licensee requested to be credentialed to serve residents requiring the use of wheelchairs.

III. Methodology

Local zoning authority granted approval 4/24/15

BFS inspector inspected and granted approval on 5/12/15.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

Facility has two wheelchair ramps; ramps have been approved by local zoning and by BFS. The facility recently went through extensive remodeling to expand the size of hallways, doors, and bathrooms to service residents in wheelchairs.

V. Recommendation

I recommend that the terms of this license to also include residents who require the use of a wheelchair be approved to reside in this facility.

aufura

Dennis R Kaufman Licensing Consultant Date

5/14/15